Financial liabilities (4,627,468) (4,955,491) (3,283,575) (4,480,596)

floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities (10,982,703) (12,017,536) (4,745,481) (5,374,986)

111ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

25. financial instruMents  (continued)

 25.6 Market risk  (continued)

  25.6.2 Interest rate risk  (continued)

   Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

   The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss, and the Group and the Company do not designate derivatives as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end
of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

   A change of 10 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
(decreased)/increased post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remained constant.

 Profit or loss
10 bp

increase
10 bp

decrease
10 bp

increase
10 bp

decrease
2020 2020 2019 2019

rM rM rM rM

Group
Floating rate instruments (8,347) 8,347 (9,133) 9,133

company
Floating rate instruments (3,607) 3,607 (4,085) 4,085

  25.6.3 Other price risk

   Equity price risk arises from the Group’s investments in unit trust fund.

   Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

   Management of the Group will evaluate the risk and return of the unit trust fund to identify the
investment opportunity that is aligned with the Group’s risk appetite prior to investing in the unit trust
fund. The performance of the unit trust fund is monitored on an ongoing basis.

   Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

   A 10% (2019: 10%) increase in Net Asset Value (“NAV”) of the unit trust fund at the end of the reporting

[…]

30. siGnificant chanGes in accountinG Policies  (continued)

 Impacts on financial statements

 Since the Group and the Company applied the requirements of MFRS 16 using modified retrospective approach, there
are no adjustments made to the prior period presented.

 The following table explains the difference between operating lease commitments applying MFRS 117 at 31 March
2019, and lease liabilities recognised in the statement of financial position at 1 April 2019.

Group rM

Operating lease commitments at 31 March 2019 465,199

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 April 2019 435,700
Recognition exemption for leases of low-value assets  (52,942)

Lease liabilities recognised at 1 April 2019 382,758

company rM

Operating lease commitments at 31 March 2019 137,500

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 April 2019 127,874
Recognition exemption for lease of low-value assets (44,703)

Lease liabilities recognised at 1 April 2019 83,171

31. coMParative fiGures

 The following comparatives have been reclassified in order to conform with the current year’s presentation.

 2019
as previously

stated Reclassifications
as

restated
statement of comprehensive income rM rM rM

Group
Other income 4,607,992 (403,812) 4,204,180
Other expenses (9,264,590) 6,556 (9,258,034)
Net gain on impairment of financial instruments - 397,256 397,256

(4,656,598)  - (4,656,598)

company
Other income 4,086,456  (403,812) 3,682,644
Other expenses (5,218,106) 24,914 (5,193,192)
Net gain on impairment of financial instruments - 378,898 378,898

(1,131,650)  - (1,131,650)

 The above reclassifications do not have any impact on the earnings for ordinary shares of the Group and of the
Company.

118 GENETEC TECHNOLOGY BERHAD

STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS
Pursuant to Section 251(2) of the Companies Act 2016

In the opinion of the Directors, the financial statements set out on pages 43 to 117 are drawn up in accordance with
Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies
Act 2016 in Malaysia so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and of the Company as at 31